

No. 03-1120

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ELEANOR HEALD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

*Of Counsel:*

LOUIS R. COHEN  
C. BOYDEN GRAY  
JONATHAN J. FRANKEL  
TODD ZUBLER  
BRUCE L. GOTTLIEB  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

ANTHONY S. KOGUT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. YEAGER  
CURTIS R. HADLEY  
WILLINGHAM & COTÉ, P.C.  
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500  
East Lansing, Michigan 48823  
(517) 351-6200

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. WEBB-KENYON AND THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT NEITHER INCORPORATE NOR PERMIT ANY REQUIREMENT THAT STATES TREAT OUT-OF-STATE AND IN-STATE SUPPLIERS IDENTICALLY. ....	2
II. THIS COURT’S CASES REFUTE PLAINTIFFS’ CONTENTION THAT ANY STATE STATUTE THAT DRAWS A DISTINCTION BETWEEN IN-STATE AND OUT-OF-STATE ALCOHOL SUPPLIERS IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY. ....	7
III. MICHIGAN’S DISTINCTION BETWEEN IN-STATE AND OUT-OF-STATE DIRECT SHIPMENT IS REASONABLY CALCULATED TO ACHIEVE LEGITIMATE STATE INTERESTS. ....	12
A. Underage Drinking Is A Real Concern Posed By Direct Shipping. ....	13
B. Out-Of-State Alcohol Suppliers Cannot Be Regulated As Effectively As In-State Suppliers. ....	15
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ READING OF THE CONSTITUTION WOULD DESTROY THE “UNQUESTIONABLY LEGITIMATE” THREE-TIER SYSTEM. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	10
<i>Bowman v. Chicago Northwestern Railway</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	5
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 12, 18
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	11
<i>Case of the State Freight Tax</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 232 (1872).....	8
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Railway Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917) .....	3, 6
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	4
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas</i> , 314 U.S. 390 (1941) .....	10
<i>Dugan v. Bridges</i> , 16 F. Supp. 694 (D.N.H. 1936).....	5
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	9
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	11
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Commission</i> , 409 U.S. 275 (1972) .....	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2276 (2004) .....	4
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964).....	10
<i>Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Com- mission of State of Michigan</i> , 305 U.S. 391 (1939).....	9
<i>Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp.</i> , 304 U.S. 401 (1938).....	9
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	2, 12, 20
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	18
<i>Rainier Brewing Co. v. Great Northern Pacific Steamship Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 150 (1922) .....	3
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	5
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. North Carolina</i> , 245 U.S. 298 (1917).....	3
<i>State Board of Equalization v. Young’s Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936) .....	8, 9
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2391 (2004).....	16, 17
<i>Tiernan v. Rinker</i> , 102 U.S. 123 (1880) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898).....	3, 6
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886) .....	4, 5, 6, 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	<i>passim</i>
Webb-Kenyon Act	
27 U.S.C. § 122.....	<i>passim</i>
Twenty-first Amendment Enforcement Act	
27 U.S.C. § 122a.....	16, 17
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A) .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 436.1109(9).....	17
§ 436.1203 .....	20

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

49 Cong. Rec. 2,812 (1913) .....	3
49 Cong. Rec. 2,917 (1913) .....	5
76 Cong. Rec. 4,143 (1933) .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ATF Ruling 2000-1, <i>Direct Shipment Sales of Alcohol Beverages</i> , available at <a href="http://www.atf.gov/alcohol/info/revrule/rules/2000-1.htm">http://www.atf.gov/alcohol/info/revrule/rules/2000-1.htm</a> .....	17
Fletcher, Linda A. et al., <i>Alcohol Home Delivery Services: A Source of Alcohol for Underage Drinkers</i> , 61 J. Studies on Alcohol 81 (2000).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jackson, Robert H., <i>Trade Barriers—A Threat to National Unity</i> , in <i>Trade Barriers Among the States: The Proceedings of the National Conference on Interstate Trade Barriers</i> 75 (1939) .....	9
Mead, Irene M., State of Michigan’s Remarks, Federal Trade Commission Workshop, <i>Possible Anti-Competitive Efforts to Restrict Competition on the Internet</i> (Oct. 8, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opp/ecommerce/anticompetitive/panel/mead.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/opp/ecommerce/anticompetitive/panel/mead.htm</a> .....	14
National Institutes of Health, <i>Monitoring the Future: National Survey Results on Drug Use, 1975-2003</i> (Aug. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.monitoringthefuture.org/pubs/monographs/vol1_2003.pdf">http://www.monitoringthefuture.org/pubs/monographs/vol1_2003.pdf</a> .....	14
Staff of the FTC, <i>Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine</i> (July 2003), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/winereport2.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/winereport2.pdf</a> .....	14
